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FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling due after more than one vear

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Retained earnings

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company is entitled to exemnption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 29 June 2023,

Elm Sun Limited (Registered number:

Balance Sheet
29 June 2023

Notes

10

05144380)

36,393

23,565
43,589
16,261
83,415

(41418)
41,997

78,390

(11,667}

{9,098)
57,625

100
57,525
57.625

2022
458

36,332
17,022

4,210
57,504

(38,348)
19.216

19,674

(87}
16.587

—_—t

100
19,487
19,587

—_—a

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 29 June 2023 in accordance with

Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibiliti

es for:

{a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
(L) prepacing financial statements which give a true and [aic view of the state of aflairs of the company as at the end ol each linancial year
and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply

with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small

companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Eamings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 March 2024 and were signed on its behalf by:

S A Handford - Director

The notes form part of these financial stalements

Page 2



Elm Sun Limited (Registered number: 05144380)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the vear ended 29 June 2023

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Elm Sun Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and
registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial siatements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006.
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover
Turnover is mcasured at the fair value of the consideration reccived or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and
other salcs taxes.

Tangiblc fixed asscts
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off cach assct over its cstimated useful life or, if held under a
finance lcase, over the leasc term, whichever is the shorter.

Motor vchicles - 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 20% on cost
Stocks

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method and includes all purchase, transport, and handling costs in bringing stocks to their
present location and condition.

Taxation
Taxation for the vear comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earmnings, except to
the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by
the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are
recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by

the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered
against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase
contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful
lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments
is treated as a liability.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2022-1).
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6.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At 30 June 2022
Additions

At 29 June 2023
DEPRECIATION
At 30 June 2022
Charge for year

At 29 June 2023
NET BOOK YALUE
At 29 June 2023
At 29 June 2022

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracis are as follows:

COST

Additions

At 29 June 2023
DEPRECIATION
Charge for year

At 29 June 2023

NET BOOK VALUE
At 29 June 2023

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Hire purchase contracts
Taxation and social security
Other creditors

Elm Sun Limited (Registered number: 05144380)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the vear ended 29 June 2023

Motor
vehicles
£

37,873
37,873

2,367

2,367

35,506

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

Hirc purchasc contracts
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Computer
equipment
£

2,540
606

3,146
2,082

177
2,259

—_—

887
458

2023

22,098
21.491

43.589

2023
£
6,667
12,101
22,650

41418

2023
£

Totals

2,540
38,479
41,019

2,082
2,544
4,626

36,393
458

Motor
vehicles
£

37,873
37.873

——

35,506

2022
£
7.470
9,552
17,022

—_ - favas

2022
£

9,324
29,024
38,348

2022
£
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11.

Elm Sun Limited (Registered number: 05144380)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the vear ended 29 June 2023

SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

Hire purchase contracts

Hire purchase contracts are secured against the assets to which they relate.

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

Balance at 30 June 2022

Provided during year

Balance at 29 June 2023

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class: Neminal
value:
100 Ordinary £l

DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

2023

18.334

2023

9.098

2023

100

The following advances and credits to directors subsisted during the years ended 29 June 2023 and 29 June 2022:

5 A Handford

Balance outstanding at start of year
Amounts advanced

Amounts repaid

Amounts written oft’

Amouits waived

Balance outstanding at cnd of year

E J Handford

Balancc outstanding at start of year
Amounts advanced

Amounts repaid

Amounts written off

Amounts waived

Balance outstanding at end of year

The above balance was repaid within 9 months of the year end and interest has been charged at HMRC approved ratcs on the above

balance.

Page 5

2023
£

(27,601)

55,835

(44,684)

(164350)

21463

(15.050)

6413

2022

2022
£
87

Deferred tax
£

87

9,011

3,098

2022

100

2022
£

(507)
29,238
(56,332)

(27.601)



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



