REGISTERED NUMBER: 05144380 (England and Wales)

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 29 June 2023

for

Elm Sun Limited

Contents of the Financial Statements for the year ended 29 June 2023

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3

Elm Sun Limited

Company Information for the year ended 29 June 2023

DIRECTORS: S A Handford E J Handford SECRETARY: Mrs E A Handford **REGISTERED OFFICE:** Adelphi Chambers 30 Hoghton Street Southport Merseyside PR9 0NZ **REGISTERED NUMBER:** 05144380 (England and Wales) **ACCOUNTANTS:** Bennett Brooks & Co Ltd Adelphi Chambers 30 Hoghton Street Southport Merseyside PR9 0NZ

Balance Sheet 29 June 2023

	Notes	2023 £	2022 £
FIXED ASSETS			
Tangible assets	4	36,393	458
CURRENT ASSETS			
Stocks		23,565	36,332
Debtors	5	43,589	17,022
Cash at bank	3	16,261	4,210
Cash at bank		83,415	57,564
CREDITORS		63,413	57,304
	2	(41.410)	(20.240)
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>(41,418)</u>	(38,348)
NET CURRENT ASSETS		41,997	<u> 19,216</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT			
LIABILITIES		78,390	19,674
CREDITORS			
	7	(11.667)	
Amounts falling due after more than one year	1	(11,667)	-
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	9	(9,098)	(87)
NET ASSETS	<i>'</i>	57,625	19,587
NET ASSETS		37,023	17,567
CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
Called up share capital	10	100	100
Retained earnings	10	57,525	19,487
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			
SHAREHULDERS TUNDS		57,625	<u> 19,587</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 29 June 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 29 June 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 28 March 2024 and were signed on its behalf by:

S A Handford - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 29 June 2023

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Elm Sun Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (\mathfrak{L}) .

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance

Computer equipment - 20% on cost

Stocks

Work in progress is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

Cost is calculated using the first-in, first-out method and includes all purchase, transport, and handling costs in bringing stocks to their present location and condition.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2022 - 1).

Page 3 continued...

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 29 June 2023

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

'.	THE COLUMN THE PROPERTY OF THE	Motor	Computer	T-1-1-
		vehicles £	equipment £	Totals £
	COST	L	ı	ı.
	At 30 June 2022	_	2,540	2,540
	Additions	37,873	606	38,479
	At 29 June 2023	37,873	3,146	41,019
	DEPRECIATION			
	At 30 June 2022	_	2,082	2,082
	Charge for year	2,367	177	2,544
	At 29 June 2023	2,367	2,259	4,626
	NET BOOK VALUE			
	At 29 June 2023	35,506	887	36,393
	At 29 June 2022	-	458	458
	Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts	are as follows:		3.6.4
				Motor
				vehicles £
	COST			r
	Additions			37,873
	Additions At 29 June 2023			37,873
	DEPRECIATION			37,073
	Charge for year			2,367
	At 29 June 2023			2,367
	NET BOOK VALUE			2,307
	At 29 June 2023			35,506
	At 29 Julie 2025			33,300
5.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR			
			2023	2022
			£	£
	Trade debtors		22,098	7,470
	Other debtors		21,491	9,552
			43,589	17,022
,				
6.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		2022	2022
			2023	2022
	History and the second		£	£
	Hire purchase contracts		6,667 12,101	9,324
	Taxation and social security		22,650	29,024
	Other creditors			
			<u>41,418</u>	<u>38,348</u>
7.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YE	EAR		
			2023	2022
			£	£
	Hire purchase contracts		<u>11,667</u>	

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the year ended 29 June 2023

8. SECURED DEBTS

The following	vermen a	icins are	IIIC I HUICU	W IIIIIII	CIEUHUIS.

	-				
				2023	2022
	Hire purchase	e contracts		£ 18,334	£
	Hire purchase	e contracts are secured against the assets to which	they relate.		
9.	PROVISION	NS FOR LIABILITIES			
				2023	2022
	Deferred tax			£ 	£ 87
					Deferred tax
					£
	Balance at 30				87
	Provided duri Balance at 29				9,011 9,098
	Datance at 29	June 2023			
10.	CALLED UP	P SHARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issue	ed and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal	2023	2022
	100	Ordinary	value: £1	£ 100	£ 100
11.	DIRECTOR	S' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTI	EES		
		g advances and credits to directors subsisted duri		June 2022:	
		,			
				2022	2022
				2023 £	2022 £
	S A Handfor			£	2022 £
	Balance outst	anding at start of year		£ (27,601)	£ (507)
	Balance outst Amounts adv	anding at start of year anced		£ (27,601) 55,835	£ (507) 29,238
	Balance outst	anding at start of year anced aid		£ (27,601)	£ (507)
	Balance outst Amounts adv Amounts repa Amounts writ Amounts wai	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684)	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)
	Balance outst Amounts adv Amounts repa Amounts writ Amounts wai	anding at start of year anced aid tten off		£ (27,601) 55,835	£ (507) 29,238
	Balance outst Amounts adv Amounts repa Amounts writ Amounts wai Balance outst E J Handford	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved anding at end of year		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684)	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)
	Balance outst Amounts adva Amounts repa Amounts writ Amounts wai Balance outst E J Handford Balance outst	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved anding at end of year d anding at start of year		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684) - (16,450)	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)
	Balance outst Amounts adva Amounts writ Amounts wai Balance outst E J Handford Balance outst Amounts adva	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved tanding at end of year d tanding at start of year anced		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684) - (16,450) 21,463	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)
	Balance outst Amounts adva Amounts writ Amounts wai Balance outst E J Handford Balance outst Amounts adva Amounts repa	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved tanding at end of year d tanding at start of year anced aid		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684) - (16,450)	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)
	Balance outst Amounts adva Amounts writ Amounts wai Balance outst E J Handford Balance outst Amounts adva	anding at start of year anced aid tten off ved tanding at end of year d tanding at start of year anced aid tten off		£ (27,601) 55,835 (44,684) - (16,450) 21,463	£ (507) 29,238 (56,332)

The above balance was repaid within 9 months of the year end and interest has been charged at HMRC approved rates on the above balance.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.